the end of each month for the entire year ended 31 December 2004.

(3) Based on the appraised value of HK$4,184.0 million for the Existing Properties as at 31 December 2004 and the
aggregate of the lower of the two valuations of each of the Properties as at 31 December 2004 of HK$3,628.0
million.

(4) Including an estimated 1.7 million Units issued to the Manager in payment of its Base Fee in respect of the
Properties for the period from 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004 and 5.5 million Units issued to the Manager
in payment of its Acquisition Fee assuming a price of HK$6.23 per Unit.

(5) Excluding negative goodwill of HK$134.4 million of the Existing Properties and HK$155.3 million of the Properties.

12.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 31 December
2004, as adjusted to reflect the assumptions that 318,796,148 New Units are issued pursuant to
the Equity Fund Raising at an Issue Price of HK$6.23, and that Fortune REIT proceeds with
completion of all of the Acquisitions:

Pro Forma Capitalisation

As at 31 December 2004

Actual
(HK$ million)(1)

Actual
(S$ million)(1)(2)

As
adjusted(4)

(HK$ million)

As adjusted
(S$

million)(2)(4)

Unsecured debts:

Short-term 26.0 5.6 26.0 5.6

Long-term 900.0 194.8 2,448.0 530.0

Expenses relating to
the Acquisitions and
the Facility

— — (14.3) (3.1)

Total debts 926.0 200.4 2,459.7 532.5

Unitholders’ equity(3) 3,143.2 680.4 5,166.3 1,118.4

Expenses relating to
the Acquisitions and
the Equity Fund
Raising

(87.5) (18.9 ) (174.8) (37.8)

Total Unitholders’
equity

3,055.7 661.5 4,991.5 1,080.6

Total capitalisation 3,981.7 861.9 7,451.2 1,613.1

Notes:

(1) Based on the audited Financial Statements and adjusting for the distribution in February 2005 of Fortune REIT’s
distributable income for the period from 1 July 2004 to 31 December 2004.

(2) Based on the exchange rate of HK$4.6195 = S$1.00, being the average of the exchange rates on Bloomberg at
the end of each month for the entire year ended 31 December 2004.

(3) Based on an Issue Price of HK$6.23 for the issue of 318,796,148 New Units and the issue of 1.7 million Units to
the Manager in payment of its Base Fee and the issue of 5.5 million Units to the Manager in payment of its